

**Report to the Twenty-Third Legislature
2006 Regular Session**

Pursuant to
Act 178, Part III, Section 68, Session Laws of Hawai'i 2005

On
**How the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs'
Expenditures will be Aligned with its Special Fund Revenue Collections**

**Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs
State of Hawai'i**

December 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION	PAGE
I. Executive Summary	1
II. Introduction.....	3
III. Plan Details	4
A. DCCA’s Expenditures Are Becoming Aligned With Its Revenues.....	4
B. Plans For Lowering Fees To Appropriate Levels	5
1. Program CCA-102 Cable Television (CATV)	5
2. Program CCA-103 Consumer Advocacy (DCA)	7
3. Program CCA-104 Financial Institutions (DFI)	8
4. Program CCA-105 Professional and Vocational Licensing (PVL)	8
5. Program CCA-106 Insurance (INS).....	9
6. Program CCA-110 Consumer Protection (OCP).....	10
7. Program CCA-111 Business Registration (BREG)	11
8. Program CCA-112 Regulated Industries Complaints Office (RICO)	12
9. Program CCA-191 Administration / Administrative Hearings (ADMN).....	13
IV. Conclusion	14

ATTACHMENTS

- A. CRF Financial Plan, FY 05 – FY 07
 - 1. Quantitative Data
 - 2. Assumptions
- B. Prior Years (FY 04 and FY 05) Action Plans to Reduce Fund Balance
- C. Current Year Action Plan to Reduce Fund Balance

Report to the Twenty-Third Legislature 2006 Regular Session

How the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs' Expenditures will be Aligned with its Special Fund Revenue Collections

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report is required by part III, section 68 of Act 178 (the "Act"), Session Laws of Hawai'i ("SLH") 2005 concerning the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs' ("DCCA" or "Department") compliance resolution fund ("CRF"). The report was first required by Act 200 (2003), and was filed with the Legislature in December 2003 ("2004 Report"). A second such report, although not required by law, was submitted in December 2004 ("2005 Report").¹

The Department has made substantial progress toward the twin goals of reducing and leveling its overall fund balance. Although the pace of reserve level reduction has been slowed by the effects of a strong economy, the failure of several legislative proposals which would have facilitated fee reductions or permitted certain expenditures, and the artificial and one-time increase in CATV revenues this year,² the Department will be within forty-five days of its reserve target by the end of this fiscal year (FY 06). Attachment A.

DCCA subscribes to the principle that its customers should only be paying the Department for services reasonably related to the regulation, registration, license or related

¹ Act 200 (2003) was amended by Act 41 (2004), section 41(36) to eliminate the requirement for this report.

² FY 06 projections show a significant increase in CATV revenues because of the one-time effect of changing the division's collection from June 30 and December 30 of each year to a single collection date of January 1. Whereas monies collected by the cable operator on behalf of DCCA in calendar year 2005 would, under prior practice, not have been delivered to DCCA until June 30, 2006 (½ of the 2005 collection) and December 30, 2006 (the other ½), the entire sum is now turned over on January 1, 2006. The effect of the change is to reflect the December 30, 2005 transfer and the January 1, 2006 transfer, amounting to 18 months of franchise fees, into the single fiscal year.

service that the Department provides. For that reason, fees should be kept at reasonable levels and any unaccounted-for surplus should be returned to those who first provided it.

Since January 2003, the Department has implemented the following fee/assessment reductions (see Attachments B and C):

- On March 4, 2003, the Business Registration Division (“BREG”) reduced the filing fee by 25% for on-line filings and payment by credit card, and by 50% for subscribers to the Hawai'i internet portal, with projected foregone annual revenue of \$400,000;
- On August 18, 2003, the Insurance Division (“INS”) reduced the FY 04 direct assessment on insurance companies doing business in Hawai'i by \$2,810,606 from the average assessment made in FY 00 – FY 03;
- On January 26, 2004, the Division of Financial Institutions (“DFI”) waived FY 04 exam fees and related expenses for financial institutions and escrow depositories, with projected foregone FY 04 revenue of \$202,000;
- On July 1, 2004, BREG reduced the fees charged for business document registration by 50%, exclusive of new business registration and annual report and statement fees, with projected foregone annual revenue of approximately \$1,400,000;
- On July 1, 2004, BREG reduced the fee charged for Certificates of Good Standing from \$25 to \$5, with projected foregone annual revenue of \$70,000;
- On July 1, 2004, INS reduced producer licensing fees by \$25, with projected foregone annual revenue of \$170,000;
- BREG initiated 50% reductions for securities industries Reg. D filing fees, all on-line Initial Filings, and all on-line Annual Filings, a fiscal year 50% reduction for salesperson renewal fees, and up to 50% reductions on paper Initial and Annual Filings, with projected foregone FY 05 revenue of 1,878,000, and projected foregone annual revenue thereafter of \$1,000,000;
- Regulated Industries Complaints Office (“RICO”) initiated a two-year 25% reduction of compliance resolution fees associated with professional and vocational license online renewals, with projected foregone revenue of \$108,000, \$206,000 and \$101,000 for FY 05, FY 06 and FY 07 respectively;
- INS made no assessments of insurers in FY 05, with foregone FY 05 revenue of \$4,752,658 (based on the average of FY 00 – FY 03 assessments); and
- DFI waived FY 05 assessments, with foregone FY 05 revenue of \$202,000;

In addition, the Department has initiated the following fee/assessment reductions during the current fiscal year:

- Cable Television Division (“CATV”) has directed that the cable franchisee temporarily cease collecting the department’s portion of the franchise fee from subscribers, effective November 1, 2005, with projected foregone revenues of approximately \$250,000 in FY 06 and \$1,250,000 in FY 07;³
- INS is once again making no assessments of insurers in FY 06, with imputed foregone revenues of \$4,752,658, based on the average of assessments from FY 00 – FY 03;
- BREG has initiated a 50% one-year only reduction for filing fees charged for application and renewal fees for securities dealers and their salespeople, investment advisors and their representatives, and the initial notice filing and renewal fees for investment company securities, with projected foregone revenues of \$1,900,000 in FY 06 and \$200,000 in FY 07;
- BREG has initiated a 50% one-year only reduction for filing fees charged for franchise fee applications, amendments and renewals, from \$250 to \$125, with projected foregone revenues of \$90,000 in FY 06 and \$25,000 in FY 07;
- Professional Vocational Licensing Division (“PVL”) has initiated a “customer appreciation credit” of 10% for biennial professional and vocational licensing online renewals between the periods of December 31, 2005 through June 30, 2007, for those licensing areas listed under section 92-28, HRS, with projected foregone revenues of \$157,945 in FY 06 and \$163,296 in FY 07; and
- DFI waived FY 06 assessments, with foregone FY 06 revenue of \$202,000.

II. INTRODUCTION

The Act, known as the General Appropriations Act of 2005, reads in pertinent part as follows:

“SECTION 68. Provided that the department of commerce and consumer affairs shall submit a detailed report each year on *how the department’s expenditures will be aligned with their special fund revenue collections*; provided further that this report shall include a discussion of the plans for the lowering of its fees to appropriate levels; [and] provided further that the report shall be submitted to the

³ Assumes a \$1,500,000 revenue reduction over 12 calendar months.

legislature no later than twenty days prior to the convening of the 2006 and 2007 regular sessions.” (Emphasis added)

Since the Department’s background, its source of funds, its historical cash reserve policy and the reasonableness of its current plan to reduce fund reserves to 6-9 months of spending ceiling were all addressed in earlier Reports, those matters will not be discussed herein. Instead, we will move directly to the Department’s plan and its intended implementation in FY 06.

III. PLAN DETAILS

A. DCCA Expenditures Are Becoming Aligned With Its Revenues.

Beginning with revised FY 04 projections developed during the 2004 legislative session and shared with House Finance and Senate Ways and Means committees, the Department instituted an internal mid-year budgeting regimen that incorporated to-date revenue and expenditure levels. Prior to that, the Department had not presented the committees with updated projections, and relied instead on beginning of the year estimates.

The Department’s fee reduction plan is to reduce the Department’s CRF’s current fund balance to nine months or less of budget ceiling and to bring its revenues more in line with its expenses. As such, DCCA currently projects that its FY 06 expenditures will exceed its FY 06 revenues, just as FY 05 expenditures exceeded FY 05 revenues. Attachment A. With reduced revenues stemming largely from permanent and temporary fee cuts and assessment waivers and with increased expenditures stemming largely from increased personnel costs, the Department’s projected FY 06 end of year CRF cash balance is \$31.4M, or 10.5 months.⁴ *Id.* FY 04 and FY 05 end of year cash balance was \$39.0M (13.3 months) and \$36.2M (11.7 months), respectively.

⁴ Due to anticipated increases in the CRF’s budget ceiling in FY 07, the reserve level will fall to 10.3 months just one day later, at the beginning of FY 07.

The Department's expenditures have increased from FY 03 to FY 04 (\$25.5M to \$28.0M) and from FY 04 to FY 05 (\$28.0M to \$29.2M), but revenues have decreased by an even greater amount over the same period of time (\$34.5M to \$33.2M to \$28.6M).⁵ The Department is projecting FY 06 revenues and expenditures of \$26.0M and \$31.6M, respectively. As noted above, the Department is implementing new FY 06 fee cuts or assessment waivers totaling \$7,352,603 on top of the prior cuts/waivers taking effect in FY 06 of \$3,246,000, for a total FY 06 effect of \$10,598,603 in fee cuts and assessment waivers. Attachments B and C. As a result, cuts and waivers implemented in FY 04, FY 05 and FY 06 will total \$22,720,261. *Id.*

B. DCCA Plans To Better Balance Revenues and Expenses.

The franchise fee rebate and fee/assessment cuts outlined here, many of which have already been implemented, will save Hawai'i businesses and residents almost \$23,000,000 over three years, and are helping to strengthen Hawai'i's business climate.

Program details follow.

1. Program CCA-102, Cable Television Division (CATV)

Status: CATV entered the fiscal year with 25.2 months of cash reserves, due in principal part to the failure of the division's legislative proposals to refund excess reserves (2005) or to expend additional monies on public, education, and government ("PEG") services in underserved areas (2004 and 2005). A recently enacted rule change temporarily exacerbates the reported size of the division's reserves by reducing from two to one the number of times each year that the Department receives funds from the cable operator for the operator's collection of the Department's share (up to 1%) of the franchise fee assessed against cable subscribers. The rule

⁵ Attachment A. Projections are based on four months actual and eight months projected FY 06 results.

change also advances the receipt date of the funds from June 30, 2006 and December 30, 2006 to January 1, 2006. This has the one-time effect of moving six months revenue, which otherwise would have been received in the following fiscal year, into the current fiscal year, and thus temporarily increases the division's reserves by a corresponding amount. *See, supra*, note 2.

Action Plan: The Department has amended its rules, pursuant to which it has directed the cable franchise holder, effective November 1, 2005, to temporarily halt collecting the Department's portion (1%) of the cable franchise fee charged to cable customers. That directive will effectively reduce by two months of revenue the amount of revenue that would otherwise be collected by the Department in FY 06. *Id.* CATV expects to continue waiving the fee through the end of calendar year 2007, which will reduce reserve levels by twelve months in FY 07, and should help bring the division to less than twelve months of cash reserve in FY 08 and well on its way to establishing a reasonable cash balance. In addition, CATV is working with its I-Net partners (University of Hawai'i, Department of Education, and DAGS/ISCD) to undertake projects that are expected to increase DCCA's FY 06 expenditures by approximately \$250,000 over FY 05 expense levels.

Justification: Revenue reductions are necessary because the division has been unsuccessful in obtaining legislative authorization to refund monies (2005) or to expend monies on PEG expansion (2004 and 2005), and because the Legislature has instructed the Department to bring its revenues in line with its expenses. An increase in I-Net expenditures is appropriate because the expenditures themselves are warranted and the Legislature has made clear its desire that the division support I-Net to the extent possible.

Fiscal Impact: Projected FY 06 revenue reduction and I-Net spending increase are expected to reduce division cash reserves by approximately four months. Continued revenue

reduction through FY 07 is expected to reduce the division's reserves by twelve additional months. Continuing the revenue reduction through the end of calendar year 2007 is expected to reduce the division's cash reserve to less than nine months.

Estimated Revenue Reduction / (Expenditure Increase)				
Description	FY 04	FY 05	FY 06	FY 07
Temporary cessation in collecting DCCA's 1% franchise fee			\$214,285	\$1,285,715
Increase in I-Net spending			(\$250,000)	(\$300,000)

2. Program CCA-103, Division of Consumer Advocacy (DCA)

Status: DCA entered FY 05 with 7.1 months of reserve on hand, but finished the year with 10.0 months, slightly more than its target. The principal reasons for the increase in DCA's reserves were (1) fewer cases requiring the use of consulting contracts (something that varies from year to year and is out of the DCA's control) and (2) continued difficulty in filling utility accounting and utility engineering positions due to the lack of qualified candidates.

Action Plan: The division is actively seeking to fill its vacant positions. In order to attract candidates, the division has downgraded several positions, and is looking to new graduates with an interest in business analysis, rather than public accounting or engineering.

Justification: DCA receives its primary funding from the proceeds in the PUC Special Fund, pursuant to section 269-33, HRS. As a result, its revenues each year are fixed. Although the division continues to attempt innovative hiring solutions, the division forecasts that reserves will again be at 10.0 months by the end of the fiscal year.

Fiscal Impact: The division expects that its reserves will remain at 10.0 months by the end of the fiscal year.

3. Program CCA-104, Division of Financial Institutions (DFI)

Status: DFI entered FY 05 with reserves of 18.4 months, but finished the year with 17.2 months, still well above the 13-month target established for the division. DFI’s reserve target is higher than that for other divisions because the division does not receive its annual funding until immediately after the fiscal year is over by means of a transfer from the Department of Taxation.

Action Plan: In FY 04 and FY 05, DFI waived examination fees and related expenses for its examination of regulated financial institutions and escrow depositories pursuant to sections 412:2-105 and 449:14, HRS, foregoing projected revenues of \$404,000. This waiver is temporary and subject to regular review by the program’s Commissioner.

Justification: DFI has the ability to charge its regulated businesses examination fees and related expenses pursuant to Chapter 412, Code of Financial Institutions and Chapter 449, Code of Escrow Depositories. The waiver of these fees is possible immediately, will result in a comparable reduction in the program’s fund balance, and acts on the concept that if programs have adequate funding with which to operate, they should adjust the cost assessed their regulated businesses accordingly.

Fiscal Impact: Waiving an additional \$202,000 in examination fees in FY 06 will bring the division’s reserve level down to 15.0 months.

Estimated Revenue Reduction			
Description	FY 04	FY 05	FY 06
Waiver of exam fees and related costs	\$202,000	\$202,000	\$202,000

4. Program CCA-105, Professional and Vocational Licensing Division (PVL)

Action Plan: The Department’s 2004 fee reduction proposals for PVL (discount for on-line filers and those adopting inactive status) were held by the Legislature, while the Department’s proposals to expand the list of professions/vocations covered by the administrative

fee reduction process in section 92-28, HRS were denied in both 2004 and 2005. PVL has implemented a “customer appreciation credit” of 10% for professional and vocational licensing online renewals between the period of December 31, 2005 through June 30, 2007, for those licensing areas listed under section 92-28, HRS.

Justification: Because of the State’s strong economy, PVL’s revenues have increased over the last two years to unexpected levels. As a result, PVL is implementing a fee reduction for online renewals over a biennial period and where a fee reduction is permitted by section 92-28, HRS, as a form of appreciation to our customers for using the internet for license renewals and to encourage increased use of the internet for license renewals.

Fiscal Impact: The proposal is designed to benefit all licensing programs included within section 92-28, HRS, with a total revenue reduction of \$157,945 in FY 06 and \$163,296 in FY 07. The proposal should help to reduce the division’s FY 06 reserve level from 13.9 months to 10.7 months.

Estimated Revenue Reduction				
Description	FY 04	FY 05	FY 06	FY 07
Online renewal fee reductions (per section 92-28, HRS)			\$157,945	\$163,296

5. Program CCA-106, Insurance Division (INS)

Action Plan: INS reduced its FY 04 direct assessment on insurers, mutual benefit societies and health maintenance organizations from \$5,616,310 in FY 03 to \$1,942,052 in FY 04. Assessments were reduced to zero in both FY 05 and FY 06. Additionally, in FY 05, INS reduced licensing fees for resident producers by \$25 (for a total estimated recurring reduction of \$170,000 annually). The Insurance Commissioner is given the authority to determine the amount and timing of the assessment to defray the operating costs incurred by the division and the supporting divisions pursuant to sections 431:2-215(d) and 431:2-216, HRS. This authority

was granted to the Insurance Commissioner since revenues from insurance fees are insufficient to cover all program expenditures. The assessment provides INS with a mechanism for annually adjusting total revenues to estimated expenditures, thereby allowing the division to maintain its fund balance at the Department’s policy level.

Justification: Act 1 (2005 Special Session) restricts the division’s ability to assess the insurance industry (the principal method by which the division is funded) and to maintain a cash reserve. As a result, it appears likely that the division will experience difficulty making early year payroll or contract payments beginning in FY 08. INS entered FY 06 with a cash reserve level of 6.3 months, and by the close of the year expects to be at 3.7 months.

Fiscal Impact: As a result of the above noted savings to licensees, this program’s CRF funds would see a further decrease in revenues in FY 06 of \$4,752,658. INS will almost certainly need to resume assessments in FY 07 in order to maintain any level of a reserve balance.

Estimated Revenue Reduction				
Description	FY 04	FY 05	FY 06	FY 07
Direct assessment reduction from average of FY 00 – FY 03	\$2,810,606	\$4,752,658	\$4,752,658	
Fee reduction for resident producers		\$170,000	\$170,000	\$170,000
TOTAL	\$2,810,606	\$4,922,658	\$4,922,658	

6. Program CCA-110, Office of Consumer Protection (OCP)

Action Plan: The administrative overhead assessment on DCCA’s net revenue generating programs provides the principle funding source for OCP and is the mechanism by which the program will annually adjust its beginning fund balance. The Department will adjust the administrative overhead assessment for each year to reflect any beginning cash balance in the recipient programs’ accounts over and beyond that prescribed by the Department’s fund balance reserve policy.

Justification: OCP's operating costs are covered primarily by the administrative overhead assessment on DCCA's net revenue generating programs. Therefore, any beginning cash balance in excess of that necessary to ensure the continuation of program services into the new fiscal year, should be credited back to the revenue generating source programs.

Fiscal Impact: The program expects to reduce its fund balance in FY 06 from 4.0 to 3.3 months. This appears to be a reasonable reserve level for OCP, an agency funded largely on an on-going basis throughout the fiscal year from other program revenues.

7. Program CCA-111, Business Registration Division (BREG)

Action Plan: By executive order of the Governor, BREG online filing fees were reduced effective March 4, 2003 by 25% for online filings and payment by credit card and by 50% for subscribers to the Hawai'i internet portal that file documents regularly. The estimated foregone revenue is \$400,000 annually. Pursuant to legislation passed last session, the bulk of the program's document registration fees (exclusive of new business registration and annual report and statement fees) were reduced by 50%. The estimated annual foregone revenue is \$1,400,000. In addition, although DCCA recommended that Certificates of Good Standing be provided at no cost, the Legislature required that there be a \$5 charge. The fee reduction has been implemented, and the estimated annual foregone revenue associated with issuing these certificates is \$70,000.

BREG has since implemented additional reductions of 50% for (i) Reg. D filings, (ii) all on-line Initial Filings, (iii) all on-line Annual Filings, and (iv) salesperson renewals. BREG has also reduced by up to 50% all paper Initial and Annual Filings. The salesperson renewal fee reduction was limited to FY 05, and reduced FY 05 revenues by \$1,878,000.

Justification: Proposed fee reductions will reduce the program’s fund balance, should positively affect Hawai’i’s business climate, and are based on the principle that that if the program has more than adequate funding, it should adjust its fees accordingly.

Fiscal Impact: Since FY 04, BREG has provided its licensees with more than \$9,000,000 in fee reductions. These initiatives have brought the program’s revenues in better alignment with expenditures. As a result, the program’s fund balance is expected to fall from 11.3 months to 9.8 months by the end of FY 06.

Estimated Revenue Reduction				
Description	FY 04	FY 05	FY 06	FY 07
25-50% reduction for online filers	\$400,000	\$400,000	\$400,000	\$400,000
50% reduction for doc registration fee and COGS		\$1,470,000	\$1,470,000	\$1,470,000
50% reduction for Reg. D filings		\$30,000	\$55,000	\$55,000
50% reduction initial filings		\$177,500	\$330,000	\$330,000
50% reduction online annual filings		\$295,500	\$615,000	\$615,000
50% reduction salesperson renewal fees		\$1,375,000		
50% reduction for securities dealers and salespeople, investment advisors and their representatives, and investment company securities initial notice and renewal fees			\$1,900,000	\$200,000
50% reduction for franchise fee applications, amendments and renewals			\$90,000	\$25,000
TOTAL	\$400,000	\$3,748,000	\$4,860,000	

8. Program CCA 112, Regulated Industries Complaints Office (RICO)

Action Plan: RICO lowered its appropriation in the FY 05 supplemental budget by approximately \$237,000. The bulk of this amount (\$150,000) represented a pure budget ceiling reduction, with the remainder amounting to a transfer to the office of consumer protection.

RICO is in the midst of implementing a two-year 25% reduction in online CRF fees, resulting in revenue reductions of \$108,000, \$206,000 and \$101,000 in FY 05, FY 06 and FY 07,

respectively. Furthermore, RICO has filled its vacant positions and is proposing an additional investigator position to be established in Maui. As a result, and on top of negotiated labor cost increases, RICO's FY 06 expenditures are expected to increase from \$4.1M to \$4.4M.

Justification: Just as PVL's revenues rose with the State's strong economy over the last two years, so, too, did RICO's. The temporary fee decrease is projected to help bring the division's reserve level down from 13.9 months (FY 05 end of year) to 12.9 months (FY 06 end of year) and even further down to 10.4 months (FY 07 end of year). The fee cuts were based on the principle that if a program has more than adequate funding, it should adjust its fees accordingly.

Fiscal Impact: As a result of the above stated initiative, the program expects to close the FY 06 fiscal year with reserves of 12.9 months. DCCA will continue to monitor the division's program balances to ensure compliance with desirable reserve levels.

Estimated Revenue Reduction				
Description	FY 04	FY 05	FY 06	FY 07
Two-year reduction in CRF fees for online filers		\$108,000	\$206,000	\$101,000

9. Program CCA-191, Administration/Office of Administrative Hearings (ADMN)

Action Plan: The administrative overhead assessment on DCCA's net revenue generating programs provides the principle funding for ADMN and is the mechanism by which the program will annually adjust its beginning fund balance. The Department will adjust the administrative overhead assessment for a fiscal year for any beginning cash balance in the recipient programs' accounts over and beyond that prescribed by the Department's fund balance reserve policy.

Justification: ADMN's operating costs are covered primarily by the administrative overhead assessment on DCCA's net revenue generating programs. Therefore, any beginning cash balance in excess of that necessary to ensure the continuation of program services into the new fiscal year, should be credited back to the revenue generating programs from where the funding was sourced.

Fiscal Impact: The program expects to reduce its fund balance in the current biennium from 5.3 to 3.7 months. This appears to be a reasonable reserve level for ADMN.

V. CONCLUSION

The State's booming economy and the resulting upward pressure on revenues and cash reserves notwithstanding, DCCA is committed to reducing its overall fund balances, and keeping its revenues aligned with its expenses. The plan has already borne significant fruit in the form of significant assessment reductions, exam fee waivers and fee cuts. The Department is close to achieving its goals, but will not rest there. We will continue, even after reaching the target, devoting attention and resources to ensuring that revenues and expenditures are closely aligned and that reserves are kept to the minimum necessary.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS
Compliance Resolution Fund

Subaccounts	FY04 (actual)		FY05 (actual)			FY06 (est = 4 mo. actual + 8 mo. proj)			FY07 (95% supp budget req + cb est)			
	END Bal	Act 240/04	Overhead	Rev/(Exp)	END Bal	Overhead	Rev/(Exp)	END Bal	Overhead	Rev/(Exp)	END Bal	
	a	b	c	d	e=Σ(a:d) + adj	f	gR, gE	h=Σ(e:g)	i	jR, jE	k=Σ(h:j)	
CRF-CATV	2,481,827	0		1,490,943	3,046,708		2,004,000	3,661,112		60,000	2,315,643	
CCA-102			(233,979)	(695,281)		(201,616)	(1,187,991)		(242,648)	(1,162,821)		
	22.3				25.2			31.0			18.9	
CRF-DCA	1,737,007	0		2,569,928	2,313,521		2,682,100	2,527,770		2,711,116	2,216,965	
CCA-103			(311,972)	(1,683,661)		(403,232)	(2,064,619)		(485,296)	(2,536,625)		
	7.1				10.0			10.0			8.4	
CRF-DFI	3,937,811	0		2,175,645	3,874,183		2,174,500	3,638,602		2,453,300	3,171,103	
CCA-104			(311,972)	(1,928,179)		(403,232)	(2,006,849)		(485,296)	(2,435,503)		
	18.4				17.2			15.0			12.5	
CRF-PVL	5,153,140	0		5,547,876	5,998,089		4,750,300	5,191,697		4,648,300	3,994,804	
CCA-105			(584,947)	(4,129,103)		(806,464)	(4,750,228)		(970,592)	(4,874,601)		
	12.5				13.9			10.7			7.9	
CRF-INS	6,947,485	0		4,028,962	4,795,102		4,077,200	2,483,471		6,126,200	736,569	
CCA-106			(1,013,908)	(6,938,293)		(1,209,695)	(5,779,136)		(1,395,225)	(6,477,877)		
	9.8				6.3		600,000	3.7			1.1	
CRF-OCF	1,158,940	0	172,141	272,518	462,945	1,118,236	209,700	421,706	1,318,236	209,700	478,091	
CCA-110				(1,144,517)			(1,369,175)			(1,471,551)		
	10.9				4.0			3.3			3.7	
CRF-BREG	9,256,093	(4,100,000)		6,652,299	6,375,905		5,662,150	5,674,086		6,681,150	5,243,683	
CCA-111			(740,933)	(4,719,326)		(957,676)	(5,406,293)		(1,152,578)	(5,958,975)		
	16.9				11.3			9.8			8.5	
CRF-RICO	6,129,515	0		5,791,527	7,169,054		4,365,000	6,338,752		4,865,000	5,326,915	
CCA-112			(701,937)	(4,056,811)		(806,464)	(4,388,839)		(970,592)	(4,906,245)		
	11.5				13.9			12.9			10.4	
CRF-ADMN	2,203,736	0	3,727,507	73,748	2,149,574	3,922,163	38,800	1,510,009	4,747,963	33,750	1,375,392	
CCA-191				(3,874,027)			(4,600,528)			(4,916,330)		
	5.9				5.3			3.7			3.2	
CRF Total	39,005,554	(4,100,000)	0	28,603,444	36,185,082	252,020	25,963,750	31,447,204	363,972	27,788,516	24,859,164	
				(29,169,197)			(31,553,648)			(34,740,528)		
	13.3				11.7			10.5			8.1	

December 1, 2005

FOOTNOTES:

Ending Balance (months):

- all fys OCP, ADMN •(Ending balance \$ x 12) / (Ceiling).
- all fys other programs •(Ending balance \$ x 12) / (Overhead + Ceiling).
- fy05 CATV •Adj ceiling -800K for PEG.

Administrative Overhead:

- all fys paying programs •Assessment = (Program ceiling / Aggregate ceiling of paying programs)*(OCP ceiling + ADMN ceiling - adj for OCP, ADMN acct balance).

Revenue Estimate:

- fy06 on all programs •Rev estimate update of 10-2005 for 12-2005 meeting of the Council on Revenues.

Expenditure Estimate:

- fy06 all programs •4 months actual + 8 months projected.
- fy07 all programs •95% (supp budget requests + FY06 cb alloc x 2); adj INS.
- fy08 on all programs •100% (supp budget requests + FY06 cb alloc x 2); adj INS.

ceiling (all sources)

prog	fy02	fy03	fy04	fy05	fy06	fy07 sup req
CRF-CATV	(1,307,601)	(1,307,241)	(1,178,653)	(2,016,661)	(1,216,380)	(1,224,022)
CRF-DFI	(2,364,052)	(2,251,020)	(2,257,459)	(2,390,187)	(2,513,065)	(2,563,687)
CRF-PVL	(3,944,678)	(4,200,492)	(4,351,694)	(4,578,824)	(5,040,515)	(5,131,159)
CRF-INS	(7,473,722)	(7,335,899)	(7,576,621)	(8,084,866)	(6,870,144)	(6,920,952)
CRF-BREG	(5,386,699)	(5,594,624)	(5,782,563)	(6,015,468)	(6,022,472)	(6,272,605)
CRF-RICO	(5,220,100)	(5,674,724)	(5,661,669)	(5,491,970)	(5,069,958)	(5,164,468)
CRF-DCA	(2,408,296)	(2,585,746)	(2,588,793)	(2,478,137)	(2,631,116)	(2,670,132)
CRF-OCF	(1,289,485)	(1,301,599)	(1,279,204)	(1,372,141)	(1,518,236)	(1,549,001)
CRF-ADMN	(3,926,843)	(4,560,550)	(4,502,165)	(4,827,507)	(4,947,963)	(5,175,084)
CRF Total	(33,321,476)	(34,811,895)	(35,178,821)	(37,255,761)	(35,829,849)	(36,671,110)

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS
Compliance Resolution Fund
Prior Years Initiatives to Reduce Fund Balance / Align Revenues and Expenses

PROGRAM	INITIATIVE	AUTHORITY	EFF DATE	IMPACT					Expense FY05	
				FY04	FY05	FY06	FY07	Total		
CCA-102 (CATV)	Rebate to cable television subscribers and/or public, education, government ("PEG") cable television access to underserved areas. Bill did not pass.	Statute Δ required. Leg proposal CCA-35(05) & 04(05)	FY05							1,500,000
CCA-103 (DCA)	None.									0
CCA-104 (DFI)	Waive exam fees and related expenses for financial institutions and escrow depositories. Implemented.	HRS §412:2-105 & §449:14.	FYs 04.05	(202,000)	(202,000)	-	-	(404,000)	-	-
CCA-105 (PVL)	None.									-
CCA-106 (INS)	Waive direct assessments. Implemented.	HRS §431:2-215(d) & §216 Act 122/04	FYs 04.05 as of FY05	(2,810,606) (2,810,606)	(4,752,658) (4,752,658)	-	-	(7,563,264) (7,563,264)	(7,563,264) (7,563,264)	-
CCA-110 (OCP)	None.									-
CCA-111 (BREG)	25% for online filings and payment by credit card and by 50% for Hawaii internet portal subscribers. Implemented.	HRS §92-28	as of FY03	(400,000)	(400,000)	(400,000)	(400,000)	(1,600,000)	(1,600,000)	-
	50% fee reduction in document registrations except new business registration and annual filings. Implemented.	Act 116/04	as of FY05	-	(1,400,000)	(1,400,000)	(1,400,000)	(4,200,000)	(4,200,000)	-
	Repeat fee for certificate of good standing. Bill passed with amendments. Implemented.	Act 117/04	as of FY05	-	(1,400,000)	(1,400,000)	(1,400,000)	(4,200,000)	(4,200,000)	-
	50% fee reduction for Reg D filings. Implemented.	HRS §92-28	as of FY05	-	(30,000)	(55,000)	(55,000)	(140,000)	(140,000)	-
	50% fee reduction for initial filings. Implemented.	HRS §92-28	as of FY05	-	(30,000)	(55,000)	(55,000)	(140,000)	(140,000)	-
	50% fee reduction for annual filings. Implemented.	HRS §92-28	as of FY05	-	(177,500)	(330,000)	(330,000)	(837,500)	(837,500)	-
	50% fee reduction for salesperson renewals. Implemented.	HRS §92-28	FY05	-	(295,500)	(615,000)	(615,000)	(1,525,500)	(1,525,500)	-
CCA-112 (RICO)	Reduce expenses. Implemented.	Act 154/04	as of FY05	-	(1,375,000)	-	-	(1,375,000)	(1,375,000)	(237,000)
CCA-191 (ADMN)	25% fee reduction for compliance resolution fees associated with PVL online renewals. Implemented.	HRS §92-28	FYs 05-07	-	(108,000)	(206,000)	(101,000)	(415,000)	(415,000)	-
	None.									-
TOTAL	Proposed. Implemented.			(3,412,606) (3,412,606)	(8,980,658) (8,980,658)	(3,246,000) (3,246,000)	(3,141,000) (3,141,000)	(18,780,264) (18,780,264)	1,263,000 (237,000)	

**DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS
Compliance Resolution Fund
Current Year Initiatives to Reduce Fund Balance / Align Revenues and Expenses**

PROGRAM	INITIATIVE	AUTHORITY	EFF DATE	IMPACT			Expense FY05
				FY06	Revenue FY07	Total	
CCA-102 (CATV)	Direct cable franchisees to temporarily cease collecting DCCA's portion of the franchise fee from subscribers.	HAR 16-132.	11/1/05	(250,000)	(1,250,000)	(1,500,000)	-
CCA-103 (DCA)	None.	-	-	-	-	-	-
CCA-104 (DFI)	Waive exam fees and related expenses for financial institutions and escrow depositories.	HRS \$412:2-105 and \$449:14.	- FY06	(202,000)	-	(202,000)	-
CCA-105 (PVL)	10% fee reduction for renewals for those programs authorized under HRS §92-28, who renew online.	HRS §92-28 and §436B-15.	12/31/05 to 6/30/07	(157,945)	(163,296)	(321,241)	-
CCA-106 (INS)	Waive FY06 assessments.	HRS §431:2-215(d) and §216	FY06	(4,752,658)	-	(4,752,658)	-
CCA-110 (OCP)	None.	-	-	-	-	-	-
CCA-111 (BREG)	50% filing fee reduction for applications and renewals for securities dealers and their salespeople, investment advisors and their representatives, and initial notice filing and renewal fees for investment company securities.	HRS §92-28 and §92-28	11/1/05 to 10/31/06	(1,900,000)	(200,000)	(2,100,000)	-
CCA-112 (RICO) CCA-191 (ADMN)	50% filing fee reduction for filing fees charged for franchise fee applications, amendments and renewals.	HRS §92-28	11/1/05 to 10/31/06	(90,000)	(25,000)	(115,000)	-
CCA-112 (RICO) CCA-191 (ADMN)	None.	-	-	-	-	-	-
CCA-112 (RICO) CCA-191 (ADMN)	None.	-	-	-	-	-	-
TOTAL			-	(7,352,603)	(1,638,296)	(8,990,899)	-